

No. 18,785

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

INTERSTATE PLYWOOD SALES Co., a corporation,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
INTERSTATE CONTAINER CORPORATION, a corporation,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Southern Division

Honorable W. T. Sweigert, Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

O'GARA & MCGUIRE,  
JAMES O'GARA, JR.,  
E. JAMES MCGUIRE,  
WALTER R. WRIGHT,  
Mills Building,  
220 Montgomery Street,  
San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

DEC 21 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Preliminary statement .....	1
II. Statement of the case .....	3
a. Summary of factual background and evidence ....	3
b. Vital provisions of the contract .....	8
c. Analysis of how the discounts were to be applied under the contract .....	10
d. Market price: Contract provisions and parties' in- tentions .....	11
e. Failure of the five mill formula .....	14
f. How the parties viewed price in their actual deal- ings .....	15
g. The so-called outside sales .....	20
h. The provision in the contract as to additional dis- counts .....	23
III. District Court findings .....	25
IV. Questions involved .....	26
V. Appellee's argument .....	28
A. Opening statement .....	28
B. Summary of argument .....	30
C. Argument .....	32
1. Under the contract plaintiff had the "exclusive option to buy" 95% of the plywood produced by defendant at certain stated discounts from a private "market price" to be determined in accordance with an objective standard embodied in a price formula intentionally inserted in the contract for that purpose .....	32
(a) Law applicable to contract interpretation	32
(b) Particular language used by the parties in the agreement and pleadings .....	33
(c) Testimony as to intention .....	35

	Page
2. The pricing formula failed and the contract thereby became unenforceable shortly after its execution .....	36
3. The contract was not an exclusive sales distributorship .....	43
4. The doctrine of practical construction does not apply .....	49
5. Waiver or modification as between the parties	53
(a) Modification .....	54
(b) Waiver .....	54
6. No breach by outside sales .....	55
7. Arbitration provision of the contract was waived .....	58
VI. Reply to subsidiary issues raised by appellant .....	59
A. The pre-trial order embraced the issue of the enforceability of the contract .....	59
B. The court properly exercised its authority in expanding the scope of the new trial .....	60
1. Plaintiff itself reopened the issue of contract interpretation .....	60
2. The court has inherent power to reverse itself when convinced it is wrong .....	61
C. Appellant's specifications of error are based on erroneous premises clearly unsupported by evidence .....	63
VII. Conclusion .....	72

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Alden v. Mayfield (1912), 164 C. 6, 127 P. 45.....	54
Bowman v. Santa Clara County (1957), 153 C.A.2d 707, 315 P.2d 67 .....	55
Brickell v. Batchelder, 62 C. 623.....	32
Bucky v. Sebo (1953), 208 F.2d 304.....	63
California Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co. (1955), 45 C.2d 474, 289 P.2d 785.....	42, 43
Canadian Nat. Ry. Co. v. George M. Jones Co., 27 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1928) .....	37, 38, 39
Continental Casualty Co. v. American Fidelity and Cas. Co. (1959), 186 F.Supp. 173.....	63
Cross v. Bouck, 175 C. 253, 165 P. 702.....	61
Firemans Ins. Co. of Newark N. J. v. Show, 110 F.Supp. 523 .....	63
Foley v. Eules, 214 C. 506, 6 P.2d 956.....	57, 58
F. H. Gillespie v. L. D. Ormsby (1954), 126 C.A.2d 513, 272 P.2d 949 .....	49
Grace Bros. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue (C.A. 9, 1949), 173 F.2d 170 .....	27
Houge v. Ford, 44 C.2d 706, 285 P.2d 257.....	50
J. C. Millet Co. v. Park & Tilford Distillers Corp. (1959), 123 F.Supp. 484 .....	47
Jones v. Sunset Oil Co. (1953), 118 C.A.2d 668, 258 P.2d 510 .....	55
Jules Levy & Bro. v. A. Mautz & Co., 16 C.A. 666, 117 P. 936 .....	42, 43
Kahn v. Lischner (1954), 128 C.A.2d 480, 275 P.2d 539....	48, 56
Kayser v. Gorman (1935), 3 C.2d 478, 44 P.2d 1041.....	51
Kline v. S. M. Flickinger Co. (1963), 314 F.2d 464.....	63
Kraner v. Halsey (1889), 82 C. 209, 22 P. 1137.....	52

	Pages
Lawrence Block Co. v. J. E. Palston (1954), 123 C.A.2d 300, 266 P.2d 856 .....	48, 56
Lewis Mach. Co. v. Aztec Lines (C.A. 7, 1949), 172 F.2d 746	28
Local 569, I.A.T.S.E. v. Color Corp. of America, 47 C.2d 189, 302 P.2d 294 .....	58
Louisville Soap Co. v. Taylor, 279 F. 470 (6th Cir. 1922)	37
Mantel v. International Plastic Harmonica Corp. (1947), 141 N.J. Eq. 379, 55 Atl.2d 250.....	44, 45, 46
Neale v. Morrow, 150 C. 414, 88 P. 815.....	33
Nourse v. Kovacevich (1941), 42 C.A.2d 769, 109 P.2d 999	53
Petersen v. Ridenour (1955), 135 C.A.2d 720, 287 P.2d 848	52
Purofied Down Prod. Corp. v. Travelers Fire Ins. Co. (1960), 278 F.2d 439.....	63
Ross Lumber Co. v. Hughes Lumber Co., 264 F. 757 (5th Cir. 1920) .....	41
Shell Pet. Corp. v. Victor Gas Co., 84 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1936) .....	37
Taff v. Atlas Assur. Co. (1943), 58 C.A.2d 696, 137 P.2d 483 .....	51
Transamerica Corp. v. Parrington, 115 C.A.2d 346, 252 P.2d 385 .....	35, 49, 56
Turman Oil Co. v. Sapulpa Ref. Co., 254 P. 84 (Okla. 1926) .....	37, 39, 40
Upton v. Travelers Insurance, 179 C. 727, 178 P. 851...	48, 49, 56
Ware v. Quigley, 176 C. 694, 169 P. 377.....	35, 51
Waters v. Waters (1961), 197 C.A.2d 1, 17 Cal. Rptr. 95..	52

### Codes

#### California Civil Code:

Section 1636 .....	51
Section 1644 .....	33
Section 1654 .....	52
Section 1698 .....	54
Section 1787(3) .....	61

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	Pages
Rule 15 .....	62, 63
Rule 16 .....	62
Rule 18(3) .....	3, 64
Rule 52(a) .....	27

**Texts**

2 Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure (1950) 834 .....	28
4 Cal. Jur. 2d, Appeal and Error, Section 556, pp. 420-421	61
12 Cal. Jur. 2d, Contracts, Section 120, p. 328.....	50
51 Cal. Jur. 2d, Waiver:	
Section 2, p. 306 .....	54
Section 4, p. 309 .....	55
Williston, Contracts (3rd Ed. 1957), Section 41, pp. 134-35	37





No. 18,785
